

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 23-1448  
Dubuque County No. OWCR148265

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

JEFFREY FLYNN,  
Defendant-Appellee.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR DUBUQUE COUNTY  
THE HON. ROBERT J. RICHTER, DISTRICT ASSOCIATE JUDGE

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

---

BRENNA BIRD  
Attorney General of Iowa

**LOUIS S. SLOVEN**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
[Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov](mailto:Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov)

SCOTT J. NELSON  
Dubuque County Attorney

RYAN J. GALLAGHER  
Assistant Dubuque County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

FINAL

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	6
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	14
<b>I. The district court erred in granting Flynn’s motion to suppress his chemical breath test result. ....</b>	<b>14</b>
A. Under <i>Wallin</i> and <i>Demaray</i> , implied consent is neither mandatory nor exclusive. Consent to a chemical test may be obtained by other means. ....	15
B. The procedural requirements of section 321J.6 and section 321J.8 only apply to chemical testing under implied consent, where motorists <i>submit to</i> a test request or face consequences for refusal. ....	20
C. This is not a loophole. Implied consent is a tool that officers can reach for whenever it is useful, or leave in the toolbox if it is not needed. ....	25
CONCLUSION .....	33
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### State Cases

<i>Lamasters v. State</i> , 821 N.W.2d 856 (Iowa 2012) .....	14
<i>McMullen v. State</i> , 730 S.E.2d 151 (Ga. Ct. App. 2012) .....	29
<i>State v. Baraki</i> , 981 N.W.2d 693 (Iowa 2022) .....	27
<i>State v. Carey</i> , No. 11–1098, 2012 WL 2411202 (Iowa Ct. App. June 27, 2012) .....	26
<i>State v. Casper</i> , 951 N.W.2d 435 (Iowa 2020) .....	26
<i>State v. Charlson</i> , 154 N.W.2d 829 (Iowa 1967) .....	15, 18
<i>State v. Demaray</i> , 704 N.W.2d 60 (Iowa 2005) .....	17, 18, 19, 22, 24, 25, 32
<i>State v. Dewbre</i> , 987 N.W.2d 861 (Iowa Ct. App. 2022) .....	23
<i>State v. Dunphy</i> , No. 17–1693, 2018 WL 5292096 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 24, 2018) .....	28
<i>State v. Frescoln</i> , 911 N.W.2d 450 (Iowa Ct. App. 2017) .....	23, 24
<i>State v. Hraha</i> , 193 N.W.2d 484 (Iowa 1972) .....	15, 21
<i>State v. Hutton</i> , 796 N.W.2d 898 (Iowa 2011) .....	30
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 135 N.W.2d 518 (Iowa 1965) .....	15
<i>State v. Jones</i> , No. 17–0006, 2018 WL 348094 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 10, 2018) .....	26
<i>State v. Kilby</i> , 961 N.W.2d 374 (Iowa 2021) .....	14, 17
<i>State v. Kjos</i> , 524 N.W.2d 195 (Iowa 1994) .....	28
<i>State v. McGee</i> , 959 N.W.2d 432 (Iowa 2021) .....	14
<i>State v. Morgan</i> , 289 Ga. App. 706, 658 S.E.2d 237 (2008) .....	29
<i>State v. Overbay</i> , 810 N.W.2d 871 (Iowa 2012) .....	30

<i>State v. Paye</i> , 865 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015) .....	24
<i>State v. Pettijohn</i> , 899 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2017) .....	17
<i>State v. Ransom</i> , 309 N.W.2d 156 (Iowa 1981) .....	16, 17
<i>State v. Sewell</i> , 960 N.W.2d 640 (Iowa 2021) .....	24
<i>State v. Stephens</i> , No. 13–1858, 2015 WL 1815969 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 22, 2015) .....	27
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 836 N.W.2d 470 (Iowa 2013) .....	24
<i>State v. Wallin</i> , 195 N.W.2d 95 (Iowa 1972) .....	16, 18, 32
<i>State v. Weldon</i> , No. 11–1370, 2012 WL 3196086 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 8, 2012) .....	24
<i>State v. Wootten</i> , 577 N.W.2d 654 (Iowa 1998) .....	26

**State Statutes**

Iowa Code § 321J.2(12) .....	22, 31
Iowa Code § 321J.6(1) .....	20, 22, 23
Iowa Code § 321J.6(2) .....	18, 23, 28
Iowa Code § 321J.7 .....	21
Iowa Code § 321J.8 .....	20
Iowa Code § 321J.8(1) .....	22, 24
Iowa Code § 321J.8(1)(a) .....	22, 30
Iowa Code § 321J.8(1)(b) .....	30
Iowa Code § 321J.9(1) .....	20, 23, 30
Iowa Code § 321J.10(1) .....	21
Iowa Code § 321J.10(5) .....	23
Iowa Code § 321J.11(1) .....	21

Iowa Code § 321J.12(1) .....	23, 30
Iowa Code § 321J.12(6).....	23
Iowa Code § 321J.15.....	22, 31
Iowa Code § 321J.18 .....	18, 19, 22, 25, 28, 31
OCGA § 40-5-67.1(d.1).....	29
